
JAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1909. 	 73 

No. 337. A. 	 I l'ublished April 28. 19.9. 

CHA PTER 65. 

AN ACT to create section 163f.lo of the statutes, relafng to ap- 
propriation by municipalities for humane societies. 

The- people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
asset:a:1r, do enact as foll6ws: 

SEcnoN 1. There is added to the :..:tatutes a new :weft n ti 

read: Section 1636o. I. Whenever a society for the prevent 'on 
of abuse or neglect of children or cruelty to animals shall be 
incorporated for the enforcement of the law relating tl said 
subjects within any county of this state it shall be lawful fo: 
the county hoard of such county or the council of any city or 
village within such ecunty to appropriate for the mantenanc9 
and support of such societies in the prosecution of the work for 
which it is organi;:cd any sum of looney not otherwise appro-
priated. not exceeding in the aggregate twelve hundred dollars 
in any elle year. Such aggregate to 'nclude all appropriations 
by the county or other municipal corporation or corporations 
within the county. 

2. No part of such appropriation shall be expended for the 
payment of the salary of any officer other than the authorized 
and active agent of such society. 

SEt,-rioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 27, 1909. 

No. 241, A.] 	 [Pribl'shed April 28, 1909. 

CHAPTER 66. 

AN ACT to amend section 387 of the statutes, relating to the 
admission of both sexes to the different schools and eollege 
of the University of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin. represented in .senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 387 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 387. * * * All schools and colleges of the university 
shall, in their respective departbients and class exercises. be  open 
without distinction to students of both sexes: and all able-bodied 
male students in whatever college therein may rece've instruc-
tion and discipline in military taeties, the requisite arms for 
which shall be furn'shed by the state. Any person who has 
graduated from a regular collegiate course at the university. 
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and after such graduation shall furnish evidence to the state 
superintendent of good moral character and of successful teach-
ing for one school year in a public school of this state, may have 
his diploma countersigned by said superintendent, which shall 
then have the force and effect of * ' an unlimited state 
certificate, subject to the exercise of the power vested in the 
state superintendent to revoke the right given by his signature 
to such diploma. 

SEcrioN 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this 
act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. •This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after it Passage and publication. 

Approved April 27, 1909. 

No. 126, A.] 	 [Published April 28, 1909. 

CHAPTER 67. 
AN ACT to amend section 4404 of the statutes, relating to arson. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcricnsi 1. Section 4404 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4404. The preceding sectiOns of this chapter shall 
severally extend to a married woman who may commit either of 
the offenses therein described, though the property burnt or set 
fire to may belong partly or wholly to her husband; and said 
sections shall also severally apply to a married man, though the 
property burnt or set fire to may belong partly or wholly to his 
wife, and though said property may be occupied by such married 
man or married woman, or by such married man and wife as a 
residence. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force frow 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 27. 1909. 

No. 133, A.] 	 [Published April 28, 1909. 

CHAPTER 68. 
AN ACT to amend section 935 of the statutes. relating to the 

annual reports of library directors. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 935 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 935. On or before the first day of October of each year 


